Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in.

Versus

Sh. Darshan Singh Kang (94643-63290)

In-charge RTI, Anti Corruption Wing (Regd.), Samrala (Ludhiana).

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o DEO (SS), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o DEO (SS), Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2239 of 2018

Present: Sh. Darshan Singh Kang, the appellant in person.

Sh. Aashish K. Sharma, Deputy District Attorney (98159-64353) on the behalf of

respondent PIO.

ORDER

1. This order may be read with reference to the previous order dated 15.10.2018.

2. Sh. Aashish K. Sharma, DDA states that enquiry proceedings have been provided to the appellant.

3. Sh. Darshan Singh Kang, the appellant states movement register is still pending.

4. Sh. Aashish K. Sharma, DDA states that movement register is not available in their office records.

- 5. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, respondent PIO is given one more opportunity to check the movement register in their office records and supply the copy of requisite information with regards to movement register or file a written reply mentioning there that movement register is not available in their office records (as respondent said and mentioned above in point no. 4 of this order) along with the reason justifying the non-availability of the movement register in their office records by the next date of hearing, failing to which further action under RTI act would be enhanced against the respondent PIO.
- 6. The subject matter is adjourned to **27.11.2018 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.
- 7. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.10.2018 (11.30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in.

Versus

Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan

H. No. 78/8, park Road New Mandi, Dhuri, District Sangrur (8722-20039).

Appellant

Public Information Officer/APIO

O/o Director, Land Records, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority cum

O/o Director, Land Records, Kapurthala Road, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2575 of 2018
Date of Institution: 31.07.2018
Date of Decision: 30.10.2018

Present: Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Sh. Sukhwinder Kumar, JA (98722-47098) present on the behalf of respondent

PIO.

ORDER

1. Sh. Surinder Kumar, JA states and submits a covering letter signed by Deputy Director, Land Records cum PIO with their office reference no. L-1/9-360/9/RTI/10321 dated 16.10.2018 mentioning therein that requisite information has already been provided to the appellant through letter no. L-1/9-360/5649 dated 21.06.2018 along with copy of said letter further mentioning therein that copy of requisite information that relates with Departmental Examination held between 23.10.2017 to 26.10.2017, Urdu Question Paper has been provided to the appellant and further it is added that according to decision passed by Ld. SIC Sh. Yashvir Mahajan in Appeal case no. 1007/2017 dated 06.06.2017 denial of providing answer sheets is made (copy of Urdu Question Paper and copy of order passed by Ld. SIC Sh. Yashvir Mahajan in Appeal case no. 1007/2017 dated 06.06.2017 are also attached with the above said covering letter). These documents are taken on record.

- 2. Similar documents are also already received vide diary no. 21417 dated 22.10.2018 are on records.
- 3. Sh. Prem Kumar Rattan, the appellant is absent on today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id pkrattan55@gmail.com requesting therein for exemption of his presence on today's hearing due to hearing in another important case in other Court at Patiala.

Page 1 of 2

Appeal Case No.: 2575 of 2018

Date of Institution: 31.07.2018

Date of Decision: 30.10.2018

3. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, it is found that available requisite information (copy of Urdu Question Paper) has been provided to the appellant by the respondent PIO and providing answer sheets are exempted from disclosure under Section 8 Clause 'e' of RTI Act, therefore no further action is required in this appeal case and hence this instant appeal case is disposed of and closed.

4. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.10.2018 (11.30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Krishan Gopal Singla (80540-20388)

Ward no. 16B/190, Sangrur Road, Tehsil Dhuri, District Sangrur.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

Cum Joint Secretary, O/o PSEB Mohali.

First Appellate Authority cum

Cum Chairman, PSEB Mohali.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2579 of 2018

Present: Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Smt. Baljeet Kaur, Assistant Secretary (94178-49807) along with Sh. Inderjeet

Singh, Superintendent (98881-69031) present as respondents.

ORDER

1. Smt. Baljeet Kaur, Assistant Secretary, states that requisite information has been sent through registered post to the appellant but no deficiencies are pointed out till date. She also submitted the copy of information supplied/written reply to the Commission, which is taken

on record.

 Appellant is absent on today's hearing but an email has been received in the Commission from email id pkrattan55@gmail.com of representative of appellant, Sh.
 Prem Kumar Rattan requesting therein for exemption of his presence on today's hearing

due to hearing in another important case in other Court at Patiala.

3. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, the appellant and/or his representative(s) is given one opportunity to point out deficiencies if any in the information provided by the respondent and/or to file his submissions in this regard, by the next date of hearing failing to which ex-parte decision may be taken against the party.

4. On the request of representative of appellant, the subject matter is adjourned to

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

03.12.2018 at 11.30 AM for further proceedings.

Chandigarh 30.10.2018 (11.30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Krishan Gopal Singla (80540-20388)

Ward no. 16B/190, Sangrur Road, Tehsil Dhuri, District Sangrur.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer, cum Secretary

O/o PSEB (MS), SAS Nagar (Mohali).

First Appellate Authority cum

Cum Chairman, PSEB

Vidhya Bhawan, Phase-8, Mohali.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2582 of 2018

Present: Nobody present on the behalf of appellant.

Smt. Baljeet Kaur, Assistant Secretary (94178-49807) along with Sh. Inderjeet

Singh, Superintendent (98881-69031) present as respondents.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. Smt. Baljeet Kaur, Assistant Secretary, states that requisite information has been sent

through registered post to the appellant but no deficiencies are pointed out till date.

2. Appellant is absent on today's hearing but an email has been received in the

Commission from email id pkrattan55@gmail.com of representative of appellant, Sh.

Prem Kumar Rattan requesting therein for exemption of his presence on today's hearing

due to hearing in another important case in other Court at Patiala.

3. After hearing the respondent and examining the case file, the appellant and/or his

representative(s) is given one opportunity with an advice to point out deficiencies if any

in the information provided by the respondent and/or to file his submissions in this

regard, by the next date of hearing failing to which ex-parte decision may be taken

against the party.

4. On the request of representative of appellant, the subject matter is adjourned to

03.12.2018 at 11.30 AM for further proceedings.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.10.2018 (11.30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Tejinder Singh (90410-04313)

R/o Village Bholapur, PO – Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana -141123.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority cum

O/o Commissioner, MC, Hoshiarpur.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2584 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant in person.

Sh. Sunil Kumar, ATP (78884-30988) present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

ORDER

 Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant states that requisite information has not been received till date.

2. Sh. Sunil Kumar, ATP, states and submits a letter signed by PIO, Nagar Nigam, Hoshiarpur with their reference no. 3475/ATP dated 29.10.2018 requesting therein for an adjournment due to frequent transfers of concerned officials i.e. Building Inspector. This letter is taken on record.

3. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, the respondent PIO is given one opportunity along with the directions to provide requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20(i) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.

On the request of respondent, the subject matter is adjourned to 28.11.2018 at 11.30
 AM for further proceedings.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.10.2018 (11.30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Tejinder Singh (90410-04313)

R/o Village Bholapur, PO – Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana -141123.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o MC, Kartarpur, District Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority cum

O/o Deputy Director,

Local Bodies Govt., Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2586 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant in person.

Sh. Pardeep Kumar, APIO (94638-48899), present on the behalf of respondent

PIO.

ORDER

- 1. Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant states that requisite information has not been received till date.
- 2. Sh. Pardeep Kumar, APIO handed over the copy of requisite information to the appellant during the hearing.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, the appellant is given one opportunity with an advice to point out deficiencies if any in the information provided by the respondent during the hearing and/or to file his submissions in this regard, by the next date of hearing failing to which ex-parte decision may be taken against the party.
- 4. The subject matter is adjourned to **28.11.2018 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.10.2018 (11.30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Ms. Kamlesh Kumari (83609-62500)

H. No. 500/26 C, Gali No. 4, Shastri Nagar, Jagraon, District Ludhiana -142026.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Head Master, Shaheed Jagat Singh, Govt. High School, Binjal District Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority cum

O/o DEO (SE), Ludhiana.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2671 of 2018

Date of Institution: 07.08.2018

Date of Decision: 30.10.2018

Present: Ms. Kamlesh Kumari, the appellant in person.

Smt. Balvir Kaur, Punjabi Mistress cum School Incharge (94178-97396), present

along with Sh. Jarnail Singh, S. St. Master on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

1. Ms. Kamlesh Kumari, the appellant states that complete requisite information has not been

received till today.

2. Smt. Balvir Kaur, Punjabi Mistress cum School Incharge states that available requisite

information and/or written reply has already been provided to the appellant and bills that

relates to requisite information are sent to Treasury office and repeated reminders for

reply/progress report has been also sent to their office but no response/reply has been

received back from Treasury office till date. She further added that copies of all the

communication has been provided to the appellant and appellant agrees on this.

3. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, it is found that available

requisite information has already been supplied by the respondent and bills related

query (as mentioned above in point no. 2 of this order) relates with concerned Treasury

office, and therefore the appellant is advised that she may file a fresh RTI in the

concerned Treasury office / Department.

4. In the view of above, at instant nothing is pending to be supplied to the appellant and

hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed of and closed**.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.10.2018 (11.30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Sh. Darshan Singh Kang

(Anti Corruption Wing), Samrala, Ludhiana (94643-63290).

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal Secretary (Schools), Punjab Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority cum

O/o Principal Secretary, Education Punjab Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2674 of 2018

Present: Sh. Darshan Singh Kang, the appellant in person.

Sh. Jang Singh, Superintendent (97800-89113) present along with Sh. Ajit Singh,

SA (94631-89241) on the behalf of respondent PIO.

ORDER

 Sh. Darshan Singh Kang the appellant states that requisite information has not been received till date. He also submitted supporting documents in this regard which is taken on record.

- 2. Sh. Jang Singh, Superintendent, requested for an adjournment to file point wise reply and/or requisite information to the appellant.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, the respondent PIO is given one opportunity along with the directions to provide <u>point-wise</u> requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20(i) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- On the request of respondent, the subject matter is adjourned to 27.11.2018 at 11.30
 AM for further proceedings.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.10.2018 (11.30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus

Sh. Darshan Singh Kang

(Anti Corruption Wing), Samrala, Ludhiana (94643-63290).

Appellant

Public Information Officer

O/o Principal Secretary (Schools), Punjab Chandigarh.

First Appellate Authority cum

O/o, Principal Secretary, Education Punjab Chandigarh.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2675 of 2018

Present: Sh. Darshan Singh Kang, the appellant in person.

Sh. Jang Singh, Superintendent (97800-89113) present along with Sh. Ajit Singh,

SA (94631-89241) on the behalf of respondent PIO.

ORDER

 Sh. Darshan Singh Kang the appellant states that requisite information has not been received till date. He also submitted supporting documents in this regard which is taken on record.

- 2. Sh. Jang Singh, Superintendent, requested for an adjournment to file point wise reply and/or requisite information to the appellant.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, the respondent PIO is given one opportunity along with the directions to provide <u>point-wise</u> requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20(i) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- On the request of respondent, the subject matter is adjourned to 27.11.2018 at 11.30
 AM for further proceedings.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.10.2018 (11.30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Tejinder Singh (90410-04313)

R/o Village Bholapur, PO – Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana -141123.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Registrar, Hoshiarpur.

First Appellate Authority cum

O/o SDM, Hoshiarpur. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2683 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant in person.

Sh. Mandeep Kumar, clerk (98884-43075), present on the behalf of respondent

PIO.

ORDER

1. Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant states that requisite information has not been received till

date.

2. Sh. Mandeep Kumar, clerk handed over the copy of requisite information to the appellant

during the hearing. He also submitted a copy of covering letter in this regard, which is taken

on record.

3. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, the appellant is given one

opportunity with an advice to point out deficiencies if any in the information provided by

the respondent during the hearing and/or to file his submissions in this regard, by the

next date of hearing failing to which ex-parte decision may be taken against the party.

4. The subject matter is adjourned to **28.11.2018 at 11.30 AM** for further proceedings.

5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.10.2018 (11.30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125

Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Tejinder Singh (90410-04313)

R/o Village Bholapur, PO – Ramgarh, Chandigarh Road, Ludhiana -141123.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Sub Registrar, Jalandhar – 1, Jalandhar.

First Appellate Authority cum

O/o SDM -1, Jalandhar.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2715 of 2018

Present: Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant in person.

Sh. Rakesh Kumar, JA (96467-86087), present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

<u>ORDER</u>

- Sh. Rakesh Kumar, JA handed over the copy of requisite information/ written reply to the appellant during the hearing. A copy of reply is already on record which was received in the Commission vide diary no. 20969 dated 15.10.2018.
- 2. Sh. Tejinder Singh the appellant requested for inspection of record.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, on the request of the appellant the respondent PIO is directed to co-ordinate with the appellant and invite him to their office on any working day and make sure that the appellant has inspected the record completely as per RTI application.
- 4. The subject matter is adjourned to 28.11.2018 at 11.30 AM for further proceedings.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.10.2018 (11.30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125
Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Anil Sandhir (94639-00199)

H. No. 2994, HIG, Phase -1, Dugri, District Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Circle Education Officer, Nabha, District Patiala.

First Appellate Authority cum

O/o Circle Education Officer, Nabha, District Patiala.

Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2739 of 2018

Present: Sh. Anil Sandhir, the appellant in person.

Nobody present on the behalf of respondent PIO.

ORDER

- 1. Sh. Anil Sandhir, the appellant states that requisite information has not been received till date.
- 2. Respondent PIO is absent for today's hearing and nor did he/she files any reply in this case, which shows no regards to the notice of Commission.
- 3. After hearing the appellant and examining the case file, the respondent PIO is given one opportunity along with the directions to provide <u>point-wise</u> requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20(i) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- On the request of respondent, the subject matter is adjourned to 28.11.2018 at 11.30
 AM for further proceedings.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.10.2018 (11.30 AM)

Red Cross Building (Near to Rose Garden)

Sector-16, Chandigarh

Contact No. 0172-2864115, Fax No. 0172-2864125 Visit us @ www.infocommpunjab.com, Email-ID psic25@punjabmail.gov.in

Sh. Anil Sandhir (94639-00199)

H. No. 2994, HIG, Phase -1, Dugri, District Ludhiana.

Appellant

Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o District Education Officer (SE), Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority cum

O/o District Education Officer (SE),

Ludhiana. Respondent

Appeal Case No.: 2740 of 2018

Present: Sh. Anil Sandhir, the appellant in person.

Sh. Aashish K. Sharma, Deputy District Attorney (98159-64353) on the behalf of

respondent PIO.

ORDER

 Sh. Anil Sandhir, the appellant states that requisite information has not been received till date.

- 2. Sh. Aashish K. Sharma, Deputy District Attorney, requested for an adjournment as bulk information is requisite by the appellant.
- 3. After hearing both the parties and examining the case file, the respondent PIO is given one opportunity along with the directions to provide <u>point-wise</u> requisite information and/or written reply satisfying the RTI application by the next date of hearing, failing to which action under section 20(i) of RTI would be initiated against the respondent PIO.
- On the request of respondent, the subject matter is adjourned to 28.11.2018 at 11.30
 AM for further proceedings.
- 5. Announced in the Court, copy of the order to be sent to the parties.

Chandigarh 30.10.2018 (11.30 AM)